
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 19th February, 2013  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1. Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Conservation Advisory Working Party 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in this agenda 
 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To agree as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January, 2013 
 

3 AUDLEY CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN   

(Pages 3 - 34) 

 To agree that the documents relating to the Audley Conservation Area (attached) are 
appropriately detailed and informative for consultation purposes. 
NOTE: The decision on this item is to be relayed, as soon as possible, to the 
Planning Committee that is meeting this evening in the Council Chamber. 
 

4 PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS   (Pages 35 - 36) 

 To receive the decisions of applications which have been previously considered by this 
Working Party 
 

5 NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED   (Pages 37 - 48) 

 To make observations on new applications received. 
 

6 CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND    

 To consider any applications for financial assistance from the Conservation and Heritage 
Fund which may have been brought to this meeting by the officer 
 

7 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  
 

 

Public Document Pack



Members: Councillors Allport, Mrs Burnett (Chair), Miss Cooper (Vice-Chair), Robinson 
and Wilkes 
 

 

‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Conservation Advisory – 29/01/13 

1 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 

 
Tuesday 29 January 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs G Burnett – in the Chair 

 
Councillors 
 
Representing 
Outside Bodies: 

Allport, Miss Cooper, Robinson and Wilkes 
 
Mr L Chatterton – Newcastle Civic Society 
Mrs C Henshaw – Staffordshire Historic Buildings Trust 
Mr R Redgewell – Newcastle Civic Society 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None were received. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 8 JANUARY 2013  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 January 2013 be 
agreed as a correct record with the amendment of the typing error for the last word 
on the comments for 12/00799/FUL being “construction” and not “consideration”. 
 

4. PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS  
 
Resolved:- That the decisions on applications previously considered by this 
Working Party be received. 
 

5. NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED  
 
Resolved:- That the following observations be made on the applications listed 
below: 
 
App No Proposed Development and Name 

of Applicant 
Comments 

   
12/00822/LBC Mow House Farmhouse, Church 

Lane, Mow Cop. 
Mrs Hilton. 
Internal alterations. 

The Working Party 
applauded the new owner 
who appeared to want to 
restore the farmhouse, but 
given the appropriate 
alterations the building 
had undergone over 
recent years, the Working 
Party recommended that 
an independent building 
recording or heritage 
statement should be under 
taken to provide evidence 
for any further decisions 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Conservation Advisory – 29/01/13 
 

2 

about the house and to 
ensure that any alterations 
were appropriate. 

   
12/00814/FUL & 
12/00816/LBC 

Woodshutts Farm, Second 
Avenue, Kidsgrove. 
Two storey extension and internal 
alterations. 

No objections. 

   
12/00825/LBC 109 Chapel Lane, Knighton, 

Market Drayton. 
Proposed single storey extension 
to former chapel. 

No objections. 

   
12/00794/FUL & 
13/00039/LBC 

Lime View, Main Road, Betley. 
Erection of ground floor extension 
and internal alterations. 

The Working Party had no 
objections to the principle 
of an extension, however, 
it recommends that the 
window details of the 
proposed extension 
should match the original 
house or the proposal 
should contrast and be 
more lightweight like the 
adjacent property. 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANTS) 

FROM THE CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND  
 
Mow House Farmhouse, Church Lane, Mow Cop 
 
The Working Party considered an application for financial assistance for Mow House 
Farmhouse. 
 
Resolved:- That the report to the Planning Committee for a grant be deferred until 
further evidence is produced relating to the significance of the building to ensure the 
alterations to the building are sympathetic and appropriate. 
 
 

MRS G BURNETT 
Chair 

Page 2



Draft Audley Conservation Area Appraisal 
 
 February 2013 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



  

Contents  
 
1. Introduction  
The Audley Conservation Area 
Summary of Characteristics and issues 
Planning Policy context  
Local Policy framework 
 
2. Location and activities 
Topography and Geology 
Relationship of the Conservation Area to its surroundings 
Biodiversity 
 
3.  Historic development and Archaeology 
Historic Development 
Archaeology 
 
4.  Spatial and Character analysis  
Layout and Street pattern 
Open spaces, trees and landscape 
Focal points, focal buildings, views and vistas 
Boundaries 
Public realm 
 
5.  The Buildings of the Conservation Area 
Listed Buildings  
Buildings of local architectural or historic interest 
Positive buildings 
Buildings styles – Details materials and colours 
Shop Fronts 
 
6.  Summary of issues  
Character of Audley Conservation Area - Positives issues 
Negative issues and features that detract from the special character 
 
 
 

Appendices  
 
Townscape Appraisal Map (provided here as Appendix 1) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



  

Community Engagement 
 
Consultation Statement 
 
This document has been written in close partnership with the Community of Audley, namely 
representatives from the Parish Council, the Millennium Green Trust, and Audley Locality Action 
Partnership. 
 
Once agreed by the Planning Committee of the Borough Council, the Draft Appraisal and 
Management Plan will be discussed with the wider community.  The consultation will last for up to 
6 weeks. 
 
The nature of the community consultation will be reported and when any amendments have been 
made to the documents, they will be formally adopted by the Council as Supplementary Planning 
Documents to the Local Development Framework. 
 
If you have any queries about this document, would like further information please visit the 
Council website at www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/conservation 
Telephone 01782 742408 or email the Conservation Officer at planningconservation@newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk 

Page 5



  

1.  Introduction  
 
The concept of Conservation Areas was first introduced in the Civic Amenities Act 1967, and is 
now an established and valued element of the planning process. A Conservation Area is an “area 
of special architectural or historic interest, the character or appearance of which it is desirable to 
preserve or enhance”.  It is a combination of features, including, buildings, street patterns, 
spaces, vistas, landmarks and other features that give a Conservation Area its special and 
distinctive character.  
 
The Audley Conservation Area 
 
Audley Conservation Area was first designated in January 1976, some considerable time ago.  It 
is a statutory duty that the Borough Council reviews all of its Conservation Areas, to ensure that 
the special character which once defined the Area, still exists today.   
 
The village is located north of Newcastle under Lyme in Staffordshire. 
 
Today the village is predominantly residential and has many amenities, shops, public houses and 
community facilities.   There are some fairly large new developments such as the health centre 
and hall, close to the Church. 
 
There is some pressure for development, mainly from infill plots.  There are some properties with 
substantial gardens which may be subject to pressure for further residential development.  Any 
dense suburban developments could be harmful to the overall character of the Conservation 
Area. 
 
Summary of key characteristics and issues 
 
This Character Appraisal concludes that the key positive characteristics of the Audley 
Conservation Area are: 
 

• Attractive setting at the top of the plateau, allowing for distinctive views across the 
countryside. 

• Topography of the village, set on the plateau with streets rising up to the centre forming 
an attractive streetscape. 

• Castle Motte, which is a Scheduled Ancient Monument which marks the northern section 
of the Conservation Area and entrance to the village. 

• The wildlife area of Leddy’s field of dense woodland and footpath networks. 

• Strong banks of trees on Nantwich Road. 

• St James’s Church (Grade II*) dates back to 14
th
 Century, but rebuilt in 19

th
 Century by 

the architect Scott. 

• Distinctive arcaded terrace of shops and houses (Grade 2).  Although the arcade has 
been filled in on all but one of the properties, these are distinctive Victorian properties 
that add character to the streetscene. 

• Mixture of uses within the village, predominantly residential but a number of commercial 
uses including the Bougheys Arms and Butchers Arms public houses, climbing centre, 
health centre, care home, library, some other small shops and businesses. 

• Materials in the area are predominantly brick with some blue polychromatic patterning to 
the Church Street terraces.  The church is built from local sandstone and boundary walls 
are stone and brick. 

• Some brickwork is painted and som
[...]
aces, with the 
patterned capping stones. 
 
Replacement of softer or historic boundaries with inappropriate or less sensitive boundary 
treatments can have a damaging effect on the character and appearance of the area by small 
incremental changes and often a little more thought or research can stop this from happening. 
  
Public Realm   
 
There few examples of historic features in Audley although this is probably due to the fact that it 
has evolved over time.  All forms of street furniture are modern.  One distinctive feature within the 
Conservation Area is a stretch of pavement of blue brick paviors which can be found outside the 
historic shop fronts on the west side of Church Street and on the steps off Church Street leading 
to Church Bank.  Some of the paviors have a distinctive crisscross pattern.  They also exist in 
other parts of the village pavements but these are located outside the Conservation Area 
boundary. 
 
Large areas of stone setts are located in front of the Boughey Arms.  This is a distinctive piece of 
floorscape and contributes towards the character of the Conservation Area and should be 
retained although it is within private ownership as part of the curtilage of the buildings. 
 

Page 13



  

5.  The Buildings of the Conservation Area 
 
There is a large variety of historic buildings in Audley Conservation Area. 
 
Listed Buildings 
 
The Conservation Area contains 3 statutory Listed Buildings, one Scheduled Ancient Monument 
and one building that has been included on a Register of Locally Important Buildings and 
Structures.  The Church is Grade 2* listed, the others are Grade 2.    
 
The Church of St James’s (Grade 2*) is the local parish church dating back to 1300 although was 
partially rebuilt and restored by Scott in 1846.  It is built from sandstone with a tile roof and 
heavily decorated.  The churchyard surrounding the church was probably established when the 
church was constructed. 
 
To the north of the Conservation Ar
[...]
rence Location and Applicant Development Working Party Comments  Planning Decision 

12/00773/FUL Yew Tree Farm, Aston Demolition of existing barn with 
replacement garage and 
boundary fence. 

No objections to the proposed 
garage/store but roof tiles should 
match the farmhouse and 
outbuildings. 

Permitted under delegated powers on 
1 Febrary 2013 
http://www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/planning/yewtree 
 

12/00605/FUL Lymwood Cottage, The 
Green Clayton 

Single storey side extension No objections Permitted under delegated powers on 
1 February 2013 
Permitted under delegated powers  
http://www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/planning/lymewood2 
 

 

 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 35



P
age 36

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 APPENDIX ‘B’ 
CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 

 
  

Reference Location and Applicant Development Remarks Link 

12/00835/ADV Keele Hall, Keele 
 
Keele University 

3 freestanding monolith signs at 
various locations adjacent to Keele 
Hall/Gardens 

Within Keele Hall 
Conservation and 
Historic Park and 
Garden and adjacent 
to Grade II listed 
building. 

http://www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/planning
/keelehallsigns 
 
 
 

13/00045/FUL Boughey Arms, Nantwich 
Road, Audley 
 
J Booth, Daniel Thwaites Plc 

Retention of raised deck area Within Audley 
Conservation Area 

http://www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/planning
/bougheyarms 
 
 

12/00791/FUL Church of Jesus Christ 
Brampton Road, Newcastle 
 
Mr T Michael 

Car park extension Within the Brampton 
Conservation Area 

http://www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/planning
/churchofjesus 
 
 

13/00038/ADV Lloyds TSB, 46-48 High Street, 
Newcastle 
 
Lloyds Banking Group 

Various illuminated signage to front 
elevation 

Within Newcastle town 
centre conservation 
area 

http://www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/planning
/Lloydshighstreet 
 
 

13/00003/LBC & 
13/00005/FUL 

The Old Vicarage, Haddon 
Lane, Maer 

Removal of existing outbuilding and 
erection of replacement single storey 
outbuilding. Refurbishment of garage 
and alterations to existing driveway 
turning area.  
 

Affects a Grade II 
listed building, 
curtilage listed building 
and is within Maer 
Conservation Area. 

http://www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/planning
/oldvicarage 
 

 

A
genda Item

 5

P
age 37



P
age 38

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Firshill

Shelter

Keele Hall

184.9m

Fountain

Well

P
ip

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material

with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.

© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 

Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2012

12/00835/ADV

Keele Hall, Keele University

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 19.02.2013

1:1,000

¯ Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



PH

NEW ROAD

5

4

1

1
8
a

20

Hall

1
3

Arms

1

C
H

U
R

C
H

 B
A

N
K

Meml

Path (um)

6

rm
s

Car Park

1
6

2

tchers'

7

1
1

War

3

PH

138.6m

1.1m

8

St James's Chu

17

Wilbraham House

Boughey

2
6

Hall

GP

12

Vicarage

20

10

3

M
o

rn
in

g
s

id
e

Springfield House

LK

Adult Centre

22

Community Centre

Castle Hill

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material

with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.

© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 

Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2012

13/00045/FUL

Boughey Arms, Nantwich Road  Audley

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 19.02.2013

1:1,000

¯ Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



19

of Latter-Day

Kingsley

13

The Orchard

1 to 9

Brampton Lodge

1
2

1

IELD DRIVE

25

2

The Church of

Fairview

1
1

Jesus Christ

THE BRAMPTON

150.3m

7

B
ra

m
p

to
n

 C
o

u
rt

Saints

1

alow

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material

with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.

© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 

Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2012

12/00791/FUL

Church Of Jesus Christ Of Latter Day Saints,

Brampton Road, Newcastle Under Lyme

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 19.02.2013

1:1,000

¯ Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Lancaster B
uilding

58

62

HIG
H STR

EET

60

R
oebuck Shopping C

entre

Bank

PH

Bank

1

4

33

40

44

Bank

34

9

848
 4

6

TCBs

37 to 41

36

32

3

6

S
T
R

E
E
T

B
uild

in
g

LANE

0

5

LAD

Lan
ca

st
er

7

35

130.2m

PH8 
to

 1
4

W
o
rk

s

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material

with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.

© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 

Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2012

13/00038/ADV

Lloyds TSB Bank Plc,

46 - 48 High Street, Newcastle Under Lyme

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 19.02.2013

1:500

¯ Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



LB

Old

SD

1

Croft

4

Maer

Vicarage

H
o

u
s
e

117.7m

Maer Mews

ouse

TCB

1

Home Farm

Stable Cottage

B
o

th
y

2

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material

with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.

© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 

Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2012

13/00003/LBC & 13/00005/FUL

The Old Vicarage, Haddon Lane, Maer

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 19.02.2013

1:1,000

¯ Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meetings
	3 Audley Conservation Area Appraisal and Manageme

Minutes of the meeting


Conservation Advisory – 19/02/13

1

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY

Tuesday 19 February 2013

Present:- Councillor Mrs G Burnett – in the Chair

Councillors Allport, Miss Cooper, Robinson and Wilkes

Representing 
Outside Bodies

Mr R Manning - North Staffs Society of Architects
Mr R Redgewell – Newcastle Civic Society
Mr F Colella – Staffordshire Parks and Gardens Trust
C Cooper – Audley Parish Council
B Proctor – Audley Parish Council

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Mr Chatterton and Mrs Henshaw.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Robinson and Mr F Colella declared an interest in relation to The Old 
Vicarage, Haddon Lane, Maer.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 January 2013 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Resolved:- That the decisions on applications previously considered by this 
Working Party be received.

5. NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 

Resolved:- That the following observations be made on the applications listed 
below:-

App No Proposed development and name 
of applicant

Comments

12/00835/ADV Keele Hall, Keele.
Keele University.
Three freestanding monolith signs 
at various locations adjacent to 
Keele Hall/Gardens.

The Working Party found 
the timber sign (location 1) 
acceptable but strongly 
objected to the aluminium 
plinth for signs 2 and 3, 
which should be an 
alternative material such 
as stone or timber.  The 
map sign at the top of the 
drive should only be a 
directional sign at location 
2a.



Conservation Advisory – 19/02/13

2

13/00045/FUL Boughey Arms, Nantwich Road, 
Audley.
J Booth, Daniel Thwaites plc.
Retention of raised deck area.

The Working Party 
objected to the structure 
and felt it was an 
inappropriate design and 
location that had a 
detrimental affect on the 
character and appearance 
of the Conservation Area.

12/00791/FUL Church of Jesus Christ, Brampton 
Road, Newcastle.
Mr T Michael.
Car park extension.

The Working Party felt that 
the trees were a valuable 
asset to the Conservation 
Area and should be 
retained.  The application 
should get a 
comprehensive tree 
appraisal and consider a 
non-dig construction with a 
revised car park layout.

13/00038/ADV Lloyds TSB, 46-48 High Street, 
Newcastle.
Lloyds Banking Group.
Various illuminated signage to 
front elevation.

The fascia sign was 
acceptable but the 
Working Party objected to 
the bright green signs for 
the poster and cash 
machine surrounds.  The 
Working Party requested 
that a note be added to 
the decision notice so that 
the number of the property 
can be included on the 
fascia sign to enable 
easier identification of the 
property.

13/00003/LBC & 
13/00005/FUL

The Old Vicarage, Haddon Lane, 
Maer.
Removal of existing outbuilding 
and erection of replacement single 
storey outbuilding.  Refurbishment 
of garage and alterations to 
existing driveway turning area.

The Working Party had no 
objections to the proposal 
but requested that the 
colour of the timber 
boarding on the extension 
be painted a colour 
sympathetic to the 
landscape.

6. MATTERS ARISING 

The Conservation Officer informed the group that following consideration of a 
supplementary report, the Planning Committee approved the grant for Mow House 
Farmhouse, Mow Cop on 5 February 2013.  The recommendation to defer the 
decision by the Working Party was not considered appropriate or proportionate given 
the nature of the works proposed, the NPPF guidance and the terms and conditions 
for the Historic Building Grant.



Conservation Advisory – 19/02/13

3

7. AUDLEY CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN 

Resolved:- That the Working Party recommends the documents to be approved 
for consultation purposes.

MRS G BURNETT 
Chair


